shall begin to accrue after June 30, 1959, and shall continue as long as disability benefits are paid to such member.

- Subd. 5. Benefits paid under other laws. The disability benefit shall be reduced by any amounts received or receivable by a member from the employer under applicable workmen's compensation laws. If a disabled person receives disability benefits under the provisions of the federal social security act, his benefits computed under this section shall be reduced by the amount of disability benefits paid under the federal act:
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 135, is amended by adding a new section to read:
- [135.61] Cancellation of warrants. Any state auditor's warrant payable from the retirement fund remaining unpaid for a period of six years shall be canceled into the retirement fund and not into the general revenue fund.
  - Sec. 9. This act takes effect July 1, 1963.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 846-S. F. No. 1135

An act relating to tuition at state colleges for wards of the commissioner of public welfare; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.11, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 136.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 136.11 State colleges; tuition; fees; activities funds. Subdivision 1. Tuition. There shall be a charge for tuition to students in state colleges. The board shall fix rates of tuition for the various instructional programs. The board may waive tuition for persons under the guardianship of the commissioner of public welfare that are qualified for admission to the state colleges, provided that those persons contribute toward their expenses by gainful employment if they are physically able to work.

Nonresident students shall pay an additional tuition fee to be determined by the board. Resident status shall be determined at the time of each registration according to the permanent residence of the student's parents or guardian for minor students and accord-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ing to the permanent residence of the student if he is of legal voting age.

Any student who registers for a term of instruction later than the stipulated date for such registration may be charged a late registration fee according to the rules to be established by the board.

Approved May 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 847—S. F. No. 1173

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to a county school tax levy therein; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 236, Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 698, Section 1, Laws 1957, Chapter 469, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 13, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 533, Section 1, Laws 1961, Chapter 591, Section 1, is amended to read:

St. Louis county, school tax levy. The county Section 1. auditor of St. Louis county shall make annually a special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or \$375,000 or whichever is the larger or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the years 1951 through and including 1968. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control of such county board of education for the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose of retiring bonds issued for said unorganized school territory issued prior to January 1, 1959, for school buildings therein and interest on such bonds, to the extent needed for such payments, and any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and interest payments may be used for the construction and equipment of new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of existing school buildings, or may be used for salaries and operations of schools in such proportions as the county board of education may determine.

Subsequent to the year 1958 and in addition to the levy

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.